10-19-1998

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office



o the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please	record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
HAHL FILAMENTS INCORPORATED	NameSpecialty Filaments, Inc.	
net n 8 190	Internal Address:	
2	3	
[] Individual [] Association RADENA	Street Address: Two Dundee Park, Suite 103	
[] General raithership [] Linked Faithership		
x Corporation-State - South Carolina Other	City Andover	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [x] No	State Massachusetts ZIP 01810	
party(ies) attached: [] Tes [x] Tito		
. Name of Conveyance:	[] Individual (s) citizenship	
·	General Partnership	
[x] Assignment 22 [] Merger	Limited Partnership [x] Corporate-State Delaware	
[] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	[] Other	
[] Other	representative designation is attached:	
Execution Date: 9/23/98	[] Yes [] No Additional name(s) & addresses(es) attached?	
<u> </u>	[] Yes [x] No	
. Application number(s) or registration number(s):		
	5.7.4.4.5.44.4.	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,918,007	
1.186 J	1,918,009	
Additional numbers at	ttached? [] Yes [x] No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications	
•	and registrations involved: 2	
Name: CELINE JIMENEZ CROWSON, ESQ.		
nternal Address: ROTHWELL, FIGG, ERNST & KURZ	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 65.00	
	[x] Enclosed	
Street Address: 555-13th Street, N.W., Suite 701-East Tower	[x] Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
City: Washington	8. Deposit account number:	
State: Zip20004	<u>02-213</u> 5	
998 TTM11 00000149 1918007 1 DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE	
40.00	SOL THO OF AGE	
81 40.00 OP 82 25.00 OP		
). Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	on is true and correct and any attached copy is a	
True copy of the original document.		
CELINE JIMENEZ CROWSON	10/08/98	

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS (this "Assignment") is made on this 23 day of September, 1998 by and between Hahl Filaments Incorporated, a South Carolina corporation ("Assignor"), and Specialty Filaments, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

Background

The Assignor is the owner of the trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached to this Assignment (the "Trademarks"). The Assignor and the Assignee entered into that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger dated the date of this Assignment pursuant to which the Assignor merged into the Assignee (the "Merger Agreement"). As a consequence and by virtue of the merger effected by the Merger Agreement, the separate corporate existence of the Assignor ceased and the Assignee is the surviving corporation. The Assignor and the Assignee desire to effect the assignment of the Trademarks, together with all of the goodwill underlying such Trademarks to the Assignee. This Assignment is intended to be recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

IN CONSIDERATION of the foregoing and of the mutual promises, covenants and agreements contained in this Assignment, the Assignor and the Assignee, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment of Trademarks</u>. The Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with all of the goodwill underlying such Trademarks, to the Assignee. The Assignee hereby accepts the foregoing assignment.
- 2. <u>Exhibits</u>. All exhibits attached to this Assignment are incorporated into this Assignment by reference.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Assignor and the Assignee has caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

HAHL FILAMENTS INCORPORATED

Bradley A. Yount

President

SPECIALTY FILAMENTS, INC.

Bradley A. You

President

GV: #88018 v1 (1VWY01!.WPD) 111377-9

TRADEMARK
REEL: 1800 FRAME: 0415

ACKNOWLEDGMENT SS COUNTY OF __ I hereby certify that on this 23 day of September, 1998, before me, the undersigned Notary Public of the jurisdiction set forth above, personally appeared Bradley A. Yount, which acknowledged himself to be the President of Hahl Filaments Incorporated, a South Carolina corporation, and that he, as such President, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument in the capacity and for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of HAHL FILAMENTS INCORPORATED, by himself as President. IN WITNESS My Hand and Notarial Seal. My Commission Expires: SS COUNTY OF AMOR I hereby certify that on this 2 day of September, 1998, before me, the undersigned Notary Public of the jurisdiction set forth above, personally appeared Bradley A. Yount, which acknowledged himself to be the President of Specialty Filaments, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and that he, as such President, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument in the capacity and for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of SPECIALTY FILAMENTS, INC., by himself as President.

IN WITNESS My Hand and Notarial Seal.

My Commission Expires:

GV: #88018 v1 (1VWY01!.WPD) 111377-9

TRADEMARK REEL: 1800 FRAME: 0416

EXHIBIT A TO ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS BY AND BETWEEN HAHL FILAMENTS INCORPORATED AND SPECIALTY FILAMENTS, INC.

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
Abralon	1,918,007	12/9/95
Hahlon	1,918,009	12/9/95

GV: #88018 v1 (1VWY01!.WPD) 111377-9

RECORDED: 10/08/1998

TRADEMARK REEL: 1800 FRAME: 0417